505162021 10/26/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5208788

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
JEFFREY LEE HALB	RECHT				
RECEIVING PARTY [ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:		HOPEDICS, INC.			
Street Address:		I STREET, SUITE 3H			
City:	SAN FRA	NCISCO			
State/Country:	CALIFOR	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	94105				
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Typ		Number			
Application Number:		5728209			
Patent Number:		9808287			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:	•	50)212-7562			
		he e-mail address first; if f that is unsuccessful, it			
Phone:	-	0.212.1700			
Email:	inf	o@shayglenn.com, sue@s	shayglenn.com, sue@shayglenn.com		
		MES R. SHAY	ES R. SHAY		
•		Y GLENN LLP			
Address Line 2: 2755		5 CAMPUS DRIVE, SUITE 210			
Address Line 4:	SA	AN MATEO, CALIFORNIA	94403		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		12289-700.400/700.30	12289-700.400/700.300		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JAMES R. SHAY, REG	JAMES R. SHAY, REG. 32062		
SIGNATURE:		/James R. Shay/	/James R. Shay/		
DATE SIGNED:		10/26/2018	10/26/2018		
Fotal Attachments: 4					
source=12289-700400-	300-Assignm	ent#page1.tif			
ource=12289-700400-	-300-Assignm	ent#page2.tif			
ource=12289-700400-	300-Assignm	ent#page3.tif			

source=12289-700400-300-Assignment#page3.tif source=12289-700400-300-Assignment#page4.tif

	SG DOCKET NOS. 12289-700.400 / 700.300		
RECORDATION FOR	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
RECORDATION FOR PATENTS			
TO THE HONORABLE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY THEREOF.	AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Jeffrey Lee HALBRECHT	Name: ZKR ORTHOPEDICS, INC. 318 MAIN STREET, SUITE 3H SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?			
🗌 Yes 🔀 No			
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Assignment Merger	Name:		
	Street Address:		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: State: Zip:		
Other	Country:		
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	ne execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 15/728,209			
Title: Method and System for	B. Patent No.(s) 9,808,287		
Patella Tendon Realignment	Title: Method and System for Patella Tendon Realignment		
Additional num	bers attached?		
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2		
James R. Shay			
Shay Glenn LĹP			
2755 Campus Drive, Suite 210 San Mateo, CA 94403			
Jan Walcu, UM 34403	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): -0-		
DO NOT USE			
DONOTUSE			
8. Statement and signature.			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the		
original document.			
	James R. Shay/ October 26, 2018		
Name of Person Signing	Signature number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4		

PATENT

REEL: 047329 FRAME: 0302

ASSIGNMENT

(Patent Application)

I, the undersigned, have invented certain inventions and improvements described and/or claimed in the patents and patent applications (and patents issuing on such applications) set forth on *Exhibit A* attached hereto.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I acknowledge,

1:

- 1. Agree to assign, transfer, convey, and sell, hereby assign, transfer, convey, and sell and have assigned, transferred, conveyed, and sold to ZKR Orthopedics, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 101 Mississippi Street, San Francisco, CA 94107 ("*Assignee*"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to:
 - (a) all intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown, or claimed in the above-referenced patent applications, implicitly or explicitly;
 - (b) the above-referenced patent applications, the right to claim priority to the above-referenced patent applications, all applications based in whole or in part upon the above-referenced patent applications, including, without limitation, all applications that are a provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent application or application for other rights based in whole or in part on the above-referenced patent applications;
 - (c) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all applications described in (b) of this paragraph or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part; and
 - (d) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under the applications or patents described in (a), (b) or (c) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use.
- 2. Authorize and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent application(s) and patents described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 047329 FRAME: 0303

- 3. Agree to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any other acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property described in paragraph 1 of this Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.
- 4. Agree that the terms, covenants, and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representative, and shall be binding upon us, as well as our heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.
- 5. Promise and affirm that we have not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract, or understanding that conflicts with this Assignment.

Signed on the date indicated beside my signature.

Hollreet

Jeffrey Lee Halbrecht

Date: April 4, 2018

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4D15B370-68E4-4EA0-B220-E5E998EC0152

Exhibit A

PATENT RIGHTS

13/653,9	936
----------	-----

(initials) (date)

Country	Application No. (Filing Date)	Titlo	Patent No. (Issue Date)
United States	- 13/653,396 (October 17, 2012)	Method and System for Patella Tendon Realignment	9,808.287
United States	15/728,209 (October 9, 2017)	Method and System for Patella Tendon Realignment	a 196
Great Britain	PCT/US2008/071629 EP 08782538.6 (July 30, 2008)	System for Patella Tendon Realignment	2178468
France	PCT/US2008/071629 EP 08782538.6 (July 30, 2008)	System for Patella Tendon Realignment	2178468
Germany	PCT/US2008/071629 EP 08782538.6 (July 30, 2008)	System for Patella Tendon Realignment	2178468

Exhibit A - Assignment

RECORDED: 10/26/2018